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DECISION

CALDONA, J.:

The instant criminal cases involve various procurements of materials

made by the accused, Celestino C. Sipalay, Jr., as general manager of the

Linamon Water District (LWD), Linamon, Lanao del Norte covering the

period of March 2014 to May 2015. According to the accused, the

purchases were made for the renovation of the new office site of the water

district, repairs and/or replacements of pipelines and water meters that

were damaged due to typhoon Agaton and road widening project of the

Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH), and the acquisition of

a mechanical safety vault as required by the Commission on Audit (COA) in

its annual audit report. Considering that the subject purchases were mad
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allegedly not in compliance with R.A. No. 9184 or the Government

Procurement Reform Act, the accused stands charged with ten (10) counts

of the crime of violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019, otherwise known

as the Anti-Graft and Corrupt Practices Act, which, save for the periods of

procurement, suppliers, materials and the respective costs 1, are typically

couched as follows:

Criminal Case No. 58-17 -CRM-1573

On 10 March 2014 to 20 May 2014, or sometime prior or subsequent
thereto, in Poblacion, Linamon, Lanao del Norte, Philippines, and within
the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, accused CELESTINO C.
SIPALAY, JR., a high-ranking public officer, being the General Manager
of Linamon Water District, a government-owned and controlled
corporation, in such capacity while in the performance of his duties and
taking advantage of his official position, committing the crime in relation to
his office, acting with evident bad faith, manifest partiality and/or gross
inexcusable negligence, did then and there willfully, unlawfully and
criminally give MMU Enterprises and General Merchandise,
unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference by purchasing from it eight
6" transition couplings for Php39,552.00, six 4" transition couplings for
P19,200.00, six 2" transition couplings for Php8,400.00, 501/2" ball valves
for P12,050.00, and two rigid 14" pipe wrenches for Php4,374.00 without
Bids and Awards Committee's participation which is required by law in all

1Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-1S74
Period of Procurement:
Supplier:
Materials:

August 11 to September 3,2014
Harden Coca Lumber Enterprise
400 pes of 4x18x16" CBH - P3,700.00
6 cubic meters of washed sand -
P5,700.00
8 pes of 1/4" marine plywood -
P2,640.00
30 pes of 2x2x12" coca lumber-
P1,320.00
30 pes of 10rnm Rebar- P3,750.00
4 kilograms of 4" CW nails - P192.00
3 kilograms of 2 Y:z CW nails - P156.00
1 Y:z CW nails - P180.00
3 kilograms of gauge
16 tie wires - P180.00
30 bags of premium eement- P6,750.00

Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-1S7S
Period of Procurement: October 2 to 10, 2014
Supplier: Davao Citi Hardware
Materials: 230 pes of 24x24" tiles - P25,300.00

16 bags of ABC Adhesive - P3,920.00
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procurements, and despite the lack of a competitive public bidding, and
without the concurrence of the requirements under the alternative modes
of procurement, thereby depriving the government of the opportunity to get
the best possible price of its procurement.

CONTRARY TO LAW.2

Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-1576
Period of Procurement: October 6 to 8,2014
Supplier: KRG Marketing and Services
Materials: 33 pes of Megalum 0.8" GI Sheets - P8,745.00

6 pes of Megalum 0.4 GI plain sheets - P1,620.00
5 kilograms of 2" umbrella nails - P345.00

Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-1577
Period of Procurement: October 27 to November 6, 2014
Supplier: Nema Electrical and Industrial Sales
Materials: 1 %" Flexible Hose - P814.00

1 100 AMP Circuit 8reaker - P785.00
8 30 AMP circuit breaker - P1,800.00
220 AMP circuit breakers - P450.00
5 single outlets for ail conditions - P595.00

Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-1578
Period of Procurement: October 27 to November 6, 2014
Supplier: Krisland Commercial Corporation
Materials: 2 boxes of THN2 3.5mm, stranded (12) black and white wires - P3,820.00

30 utility boxes - P480.00 .
20 junction boxes - P440.00
3 big rolls of electrical tape - P72.00
10 meters of THN2 8.0 wires - P550.00
10 2-gang switches - P1,OOO.00

Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-1579
Period of Procurement: December 12, 2014 to January 9, 2015
Supplier: Special Appliance Plaza Inc.
Materials: 1 1.5 HP air conditioning unit with remote control- P23,190.00

1 1 HP air conditioning unit with remote control- P19,810.00
1 % HP air conditioning unit with remote control- P16,520.00

Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-1580
Period of Procurement: January 26 to March 24, 2015
Supplier: Agusan Metroplumbers Supply
Materials: 50 pes of ~ brass water meters - P52,OOO.00

Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-1581
Period of Procurement: February 16 to March 24, 2015
Supplier: Crown Paper and Stationery
Material: 1 mechanical safety vault (160-180 kgs) - P32,500.00

Criminal Case No. SB-17 -CRM-1582
Period of Procurement: March 20 to May 11, 2015
Supplier: MMU Enterprises and General Merchandise
Materials: PE %"x150m SDR-11 ISO pipe - P4,470.00

PE %"x90m SDR-11 pipes - P5,364.00
2 rolls of PE 1" SDR-11 ISO (100mtr/roll) pipes - P9,700.00
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Upon being arraigned on February 9, 2018, accused Celestino

Sipalay, Jr., assisted by counsel, separately entered the plea of "Not guilty"

to the offenses for which he stands charged.

The prosecution and the defense entered into the following

stipulations of fact during t e pre-trial conference which are embodied in

the Pre-Trial Order' dated May 21, 2018 and quoted hereunder for ready

reference, to wit:

a. Whenever referred to, orally or in writing, by the court, prosecution
and its witnesses, accused Celestino C. Sipalay, Jr. admits that he
is the same person being referred to in these cases;

b. At the time material to the present cases, the accused was the
General Manager of Linamon Water District;

c. At the time material to the present cases, the Linamon Water
District has a Bids and Awards Committee;

d. At the time material to the present cases, the Bids and Awards
Committee was composed of Stella Marie D. Abarquez as
Chairman, Artemio M. Pamaong as Vice-Chairman and Fernando
P. Manes and Christopher E. Uy as Members;

e. Accused prepared the Program of Works for the
Rehabilitation/Upgrading of the Ground Floor of Veteran's Building
for Use as Linamon Water Office;

f. Said Program of Works was submitted to the Board of Directos of
Linamon Water District;

g. The accused prepared the Expenses Incurred in the Renovation of
Veterans and Senior Citizens Building Ground Floor for Office of
Linamon Water District;

h. Accused signed the Purchase Orders as enumerated in the
Expenses Incurred in the Renovation of Veterans and Senior
Citizens Building Ground Floor for Office of Linamon Water District;

i. At the time material to the Informations, the accused as General
Manager of Linamon Water District purchased supplies and
materials as enumerated in the Informations for Linamon Water
District from MMU Enterprises and General Merchandise, Harden
Coco Lumber Enterprise, Davao Citi Hardware, KRG Marketing and
Services, Nerna Electrical and Industrial Sales, Krisland

3 Records, VollIl, pp. 34-49.
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Commercial Corporation, Special Appliance Plaza, Inc., Agusan
Metroplumbers Supply, and Crown Paper and Stationer;

j. That the above suppliers were fully paid and official receipts were
issued for the purchases;

k. Linamon Water District had only nine (9) employees during the
material dates of these cases;

I. All the expenses and purchases made by the accused intended for
the renovation of the ground floor of Veterans Building were
liquidated and supported by receipts;

m. The Linamon Water District has occupied by way of lease the first
floor of the VFP Building for its office effective January 1, 2015; and

n. The criminal charge against the accused for Violation of R.A. No.
9184 was dismissed by the Ombudsman through a Resolution
dated August 3,2017 after preliminary investigation of these cases.

In the course of the trial on the merits, the prosecution presented as

witnesses (ajStella Marie Abarquez; (b) Carmencita Coronel; (c) Artemio

Pamaong; (d) Fernando Manes; and (e) Gregorio Razo, Jr.

The following may be gathered from the respective testimonies of the

prosecution witness:

Stella Marie D. Abarquez", is an employee of the LWD who

occupies the position of Utilities/Customer's Service Assistant A. She is the

Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) Chairman of LWD from 2009 up to the

present and was also the Secretary of the Board of Directors at the time

material to these cases. She filed a complaint-affidavit with the Office of

the Ombudsman on August 2015 against accused Sipalay, Jr., who was

then the general manager of LWD, for purchases made without going

through the BAC. Instead, the accused resorted to shopping wherein he

personally canvassed the materials to be purchased from different

suppliers. She denied having received any of the purchase requests

subject of these cases. While she admitted that her husband, Jimmy

4Judicial Affidavit dated April 27, 2018, Records, Vol. 11, pp. 150-160, TSN dated May 21,2018.
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Abarquez, filed a complaint for Partition, Accounting and Damages against

his sister, Lilibeth Abarquez-Sipalay, who incidentally is the wife of the

accused, the Decision dated September 11, 2015 was rendered in favor of

her husband.

Fernando P. Manes5 was appointed as Water Facilities Operator-B

and designated as BAC member from 2009 up to present. He executed a

Joint-Affidavit of Recantation" dated January 18, 2016 renouncing and

disavowing the statements contained in the Joint-Affidavit dated November

9, 2015. He explained that he was called by the accused to his office and

asked him to sign a document the half portion of which was covered. The

accused merely told him that the document was about the materials

purchased during the renovation of the Veterans and Senior Citizens

Building. Considering that the accused was the general manager he agreed

and readily signed the same. It was later on when 8tella Abarquez

confronted him about the joint affidavit and after having read in its entirety

that he realized its contents were false. He then sought assistance from

Abarquez to recant his statements through the joint affidavit of recantation.

He never participated as BAC member in the purchases of the supplies

subject of the present cases and that such purchases did not pass through

the BAC or underwent proper procurement process under R.A. No. 9184.

He signed two (2) purchase requests and three (3) inspection and

acceptance reports but he clarified that the same were for the purpose of

restocking and not for typhoon Agaton.

Artemio Pamaonq? is the Water Resource Facilities Operator B of

LWD and was designated as BAC vice chairman from 2009 up to the

5Judicial Affidavit dated April 25, 2018, Records, VoL 11,pp. 31-38; TSN dated May 22,2018.
6Exhibit "HI!.
"Judlcial Affidavit dated April 25, 2018, Records, VoL I, pp. 415-422; TSN dated May 21 and 22,
2018.



Decision
Criminal Cases Nos. S8-17-CRM-1573 to

S8-17 -CRM-1582
Pp vs. Celestino C. Sipalay, Jr.
Page 7 of 30
x-----------------------------x

present. He executed an Affidavit of Recantation dated February 4, 20168

renouncing and disavowing the statements contained in the Affidavit dated

November 9, 2015. He testified that the purchases subject of the present

cases did not pass through the BAC and did not undergo the proper

procurement process under R.A. No. 9184.

Gregorio Razo, Jr.9 was appointed as Engineering Aide A of the

LWD and designated as BAC member from 2009 to 2010 and later on as

BAC secretary from April 2011 to April 2018. He executed a Joint Affidavit

of Recantation dated January 18, 2016 renouncing and disavowing the

statements contained in the Affidavit dated November 9, 2015. He testified

on the circumstances showing the involuntariness and lack of knowledge

as to the contents when he signed the Affidavit dated November 9, 2015.

He denied that he participated in the canvass and purchase of the supplies

and materials subject of these cases. As secretary of the BAC at the time

material to these cases the purchases of the supplies and materials were

never the subject of any meetings of the BAC.

Carmencita Coronel '? is presently the Administrative General

Services Officer A of the LWD. She was a BAC member from 2009 to

January 2015. She testified that she signed the disbursement vouchers and

certificates of income tax withheld which were attached to the complaint-

affidavit of Stella Marie Abarquez because at the time of the preparation

thereof the materials were already delivered to the LWD. On several

instances however, she objected in writing to the actions of the accused

which were contrary to existing laws, rules and regulations. In fact, she

brought such al/eged violations to the attention of the Board of Directors of

LWD. She also testified that the purchases subject of the instant cases did

8 Exhibit "I".
9Judicial Affidavit dated April 25, 2018, Records, Vol. 11, pp. 351-358; TSN dated May 23, 2~18. "\
10JudicialAffidavit dated May 11, 2018, Records, Vo!. 11, pp. 490-497.

. 1J DV
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not pass through the BAC and did not undergo the proper procurement

process under R.A. No. 9184.

On rebuttal, Coronel claimed that the mechanical safety vault which

the accused purchased was brought to his residence; while the materials

that were purchased for the repairs of the damage caused by typhoon

Agaton were covered by other disbursement vouchers.

Subsequently, the prosecution formally offered its documentary

evidence consisting of Exhibits "A" "B" "C" "H" "I" "K" "L" "M" and "N", , , , , , ,

with submarkings which were admitted by the court over the respective

comments and objections of the defense11.

For its part, the defense presented as witnesses accused Celestino

C. Sipalay, Jr.; Romeo Pateres; Perla Ozarraga, Julie Abarquez-Hiadan

and Renilo Asendiente whose respective testimonies show as follows:

Celestino Sipalay, Jr.12 was the general manager of LWD at the

time material to the instant cases. He testified that the Board of Directors

authorized him to sign a contract of lease between LWD and the Veterans

Federation of the Philippines and to source out the budget from any

savings intended for the renovation of the Veterans and Senior Citizens

Building. He made the purchases of the materials subject of these cases by

himself because the BAC did not act on the purchase requests. The Board

of Directors issued a resolution while its members executed a Joint-

Affidavit dated November 9, 2015 confirming .and supporting his actions in

connection with the renovation of LWD's new office site. He testified on the

reasons for the recantation of Fernando Manes, Gregorio Razo, Jr. and

Artemio Pamaong of their earlier statements. Specifically, complainant

11 Order dated May 23, 2018, Records, Volume Ill, p. 84.
12 Judicial Affidavit dated September 19, 2018, Records, Vol. Ill, pp. 298-312; TSN dated
September 26, 2018.
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Abarquez threatened to include them in the complaint if they did not recant

their statements supportive of the accused and that they agreed because

they could not afford to hire the legal services of a lawyer. The accused

further testified that all the nine (9) employees of LWD including the BAC

members did not have sufficient knowledge and technical know-how

relative to the processing of the canvass on purchases of materials subject

of these cases inasmuch as compliance therewith was adopted only in

2015 after they were required to attend the seminar on R.A. No. 9184.

Perla Ozarraqa'" is a member of the Board of Directors of LWD from

2013 up to the present. She signed a Joint Affidavit in connection with the

cases stating that the BAC of LWD did not take any move or action to

process the canvass and purchase of needed materials for the renovation

of the new office site of LWD and for its additional works. It also did not

take any move or action to process the canvass and purchase of needed

materials as alleged in the informations. The Board of Directors of LWD

authorized the accused to sign a contract of lease and to source out the

budget from any savings intended for the renovation of the Veterans and

Senior Citizens Building. The Board also advised and authorized him to

facilitate the canvass for the purchases of materials subject of these cases

with at least three (3) suppliers. She affirmed that the Board of Directors of

LWD issued a resolution confirming and supporting the action of the

accused in connection with the renovation of LWD's new office.

Romeo Pateres14 is presently the general manager and was a

member of the Board of Directors of LWD during the time material to these

cases. He signed a Joint Affidavit in connection with these cases stating

that the BAC of LWD did not take any move or action to process the

13 Judicial Affidavit dated June 29, 2018, Records, Vol. Ill, pp. 115-121; TSN dated July 10,
2018.
14 Judicial Affidavit dated August 13, 2018, Records, Vol. Ill, pp. 168-175; TSN dated
September 26, 2018.
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canvass and purchase of needed materials for the renovation of the new

office site of LWD and for its additional works. It also did not take any move

or action to process the canvass and purchase of needed materials as

alleged in the informations. The Board of Directors of LWD authorized the

accused to sign a contract of lease and to source out the budget from any

savings intended for the renovation of the Veterans and Senior Citizens

Building. The Board also advised and authorized him to facilitate the

canvass for the purchases of materials subject of these cases with at least

three (3) suppliers. He affirmed that the Board of Directors of LWD issued a

resolution confirming and supporting the action of the accused in

connection with the renovation of the LWD's new office.

Julie Abarquez-Hia an" is the sister-in-law of the private

complainant, Stella Marie Abarquez. She testified that her brother, Jimmy,

filed a case against her and their sister, Lilibeth Abarquez-Sipalay, who is

the wife of the accused. She also disclosed that the accused told her that

Abarquez was often late in coming to the office.

Renilo Asendlente " was a utility worker of LWD during the period

subject of these cases. He was assigned for field operations under

Fernando Manes in 2013 and during the period from August 2014 up to

early December 2014. He was the driver of the vehicle that was used in

going to the stores and hardwares for the actual canvass of materials

needed for the renovation of the Veterans and Senior Citizens Building. He

testified that during the canvass he and Manes were present although it

was the accused who personally dealt with the stores and hardwares.

15 Judicial Affidavit dated September 12, 2018, Records, Vol. Ill, pp. 148-151; TSN dated
September 26, 2018.
16 Judicial Affidavit dated September 12,2018, Records, Vol. Ill, pp. 143-145; TSN dated
September 26, 2018.
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Thereafter, the defense rested its case with the admission of its

evidence consisting of Exhibits "1" to "4", "6" to "16" and "19" to "27" with

submarkings 17.

On January 23, 2019 and February 4, 2019, the prosecution and the

defense filed their respective memoranda pursuant to the Order given in

open court on January 8, 2019.

In its Memorandum!" the prosecution maintained that the guilt of the

accused for the crimes charged has been proven beyond reasonable

doubt. It pointed out that instead of isolating himself from the procurement

of the subject materials as required under R.A. No. 9184 the accused

arrogated unto himself the powers and functions of the BAC. No purchase

request was submitted to the BAC as the accused, in evident bad faith,

resorted to shopping as a mode of procurement without the concurrence of

any of the conditions to justify the same. His attempts to impress a color of

regularity in his acts was exposed with the recantation of Artemio

Pamaong, Fernando Manes and Gregorio Razo, Jr. of their previous sworn

statements belying any participation in the procurement process. These

prosecution witnesses, including defense witness Renilo Asendiente,

established through their testimonies that it was the accused himself that

made the canvass and placed the orders for the purchase of the materials.

This fact is also shown by the purchase orders which were all signed by the

accused. He cannot claim that no prejudice was caused to the government

just because materials were purchased from the stores that offered the

lowest prices. For sure, purchasing from the supplier with the lowest price

is not the end-all and be-all for R.A. No. 9184 otherwise there will be no

need for the BAC as any employee in the procuring entity could do what

17 Order dated September 26,2018, Records, Volume Ill, p. 467.
18 Dated February 4,2019.
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the accused had done by simply choosing a supplier with the lowest

quotation.

To justify his illegal acts, the accused blamed private-complainant

Stella Marie Abarquez whom he claimed to have not acted upon his

previous requests for procurement. However, this defense of the accused

is highly improbable, if not outright lie, if one would consider the difference

between the dates of the purchase requests and the purchase orders which

were in the average span of mere seven (7) days.

The prosecution reasoned out that the private-complainant could not

have kept the requests of the accused unacted upon for some time when in

certain instances the accused himself already did the canvass in less than

a week time. Besides, if there was such inaction on the part of complainant

Abarquez the accused could have imposed sanctions against her as

provided for under the procurement law. The same however, was never

undertaken by the accused as he never intended the purchases to pass

through the BAC with Abarquez as the chairperson.

Even granting that Abarquez was reluctant in acting on the purchase

requests the accused, as the appointing authority of the chairman and

members of the BAC, could have just as easily replaced Abarquez as

chairperson or imposed the corresponding sanction. But he did not. The

accused cannot offer as lame excuse that he could not appoint Vice

Chairman Artemio Pamaong to the post because he did not have the

knowledge and capacity to act as such since he only attended training

regarding the procurement laws, rules and regulation sometime in July

2015. The accused cannot undermine the capacity of the BAC to perform

its functions on the basis merely of his perceived knowledge or lack thereof

of its members.

f



Decision
Criminal Cases Nos. S8-17-CRM-1573 to

S8-17 -CRM-1582
Pp vs. Celestino C. Sipalay, Jr.
Page 13 of 30
x-----------------------------x

In fact, prosecution witness Carmencita Coronel had called the

attention of the accused involving his unwarranted procurement practices.

She even brought the matter before the board of directors of LWD but to no

avail. She signed the disbursement vouchers either because the materials

had already been delivered and the suppliers were already awaiting

payment or that the accused ordered her to pay the supplier at the time of

delivery.

The defense cannot discredit private-complainant Abarquez by

claiming that she was harboring grudge against the accused because of

the civil case between her husband, Jimmy Abarquez, and the wife of the

accused. While indeed there was such a case between the siblings over

certain properties, the decision was ultimately rendered in favor of Jimmy

Abarquez directing the wife of the accused, Lilibeth Abarquez, to pay her

brother Jimmy P100,OOO.OOrepresenting 1/3 of the subject properties. If at

all then it was the accused who had an axe to grind against the private

complainant who would yell at her almost daily. Abarquez stressed that her

complaint against the accused was made in accordance with her duty as a

citizen to fight against those believed to have committed corrupt acts and

practices.

All told, claimed the prosecution, the acts of the accused show his

mindless disregard for the law. He may not be allowed to argue by setting

forth the nobility of his intentions and should be reminded of the ethical

principle that the end does not justify the means. No matter how noble and

admirable his intentions might be, if the means to achieve them is contrary

and irreconcilable with the law, then he must still he held accountable. The

court should not turn a blind eye and simply let it pass.

Accused Celestino Sipalay, on the other hand, vehemently denied

any liability for the crimes charged in these cases. Essentially, he contends



Decision
Criminal Cases Nos. S8-17 -CRM-1573 to

S8-17 -CRM-1582
Pp vs. Celestino C. Sipalay, Jr.
Page 14 of 30
x-----------------------------x

in his memorandum" that he previously sought the approval of the BAC

which was then headed by the private complainant however, the latter

ignored his requests. After having conferred with the board of directors on

the matter, the accused resorted to the alternative mode of procurement,

which is shopping, in order to avoid delay in the purchase of materials for

the repair and restoration of pipelines damaged by flashfloods on January

13, 2014 due to typhoon Agaton2o; for the renovation of LWD's new office

site at the ground floor of Veterans and Senior Citizens Building in

Linamon, Lanao del Norte'"; for the replacement of defective water meters

and pipelines that were affected by the widening and expansion of the

national highway22; and for the acquisition of the mechanical safety vault to

be used for the safekeeping of LWD funds as required by the COA in its

annual audit report. To prove that the purchases were needed and

sanctioned by the board of directors accused Sipalay adverted to Board

Resolution Nos. 29 and 30, series of 2014 authorizing him to negotiate for

lease and transfer to new office site of the LWD and to source out available

fund for the purpose; COA Annual Audit Report requiring that a mechanical

safety vault be used for safekeeping LWD funds and the joint affidavit

executed by the members of the board of directors of LWD on November 9,

2015 confirming the transactions that were undertaken by the accused

subject of the instant criminal cases.

Summarizing his justifications for the purchases of the above

materials in the manner that he did, accused Sipalay explained as follows:

1. The BAC did not act on his said requests despite the urgent and
emergency situations that needed to be immediately addressed by
LWD;

19 Dated January 23,2019.
20 Criminal Case NO.SB-17-CRM-1573.
21 Criminal Cases Nos.SB-17-CRM-1574 to 1578.
22 Criminal Cases Nos.S8-17-CRM-1580 and 1582.
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2. The emergency repairs of the pipelines that were damaged by the
flashflood last January 13, 2014 due to typhoon "Agaton" and the
replacement of defective water meters and existing pipelines that
were affected by the widening expansion of the national highway
were emergency situations that could not wait;

3. With regard to the renovation of LWD's new office, LWD could not
afford any delay as it might cause the payment of rentals on both
the old and new office, to the prejudice of LWD;

4. With regard to the mechanical safety vault, the COA required LWD,
through Mr. Sipalay, to have one immediately or as soon as
possible as a result of COA's audit which was unforeseen;

5. Mr. Sipalay also feared that if he would not do so, he might be
charged with dereliction of duty or insubordination or gross
negligence in doing his functions as General Manager; and

6. LWD board of directors advised Mr. Sipalay to take action
immediately.

Accused further contended that all the purchases were documented

and accompanied by the corresponding disbursement vouchers, purchase

orders, invoices, receipts, purchase requests, requests for quotations,

abstract of quotations, inspection and acceptance reports. Carmencita

Coronel who is the sister of the complainant and the administrative general

services officer of LWD during the time material to the instant cases affixed

her signature on all the disbursement vouchers certifying that she had

checked and verified all the said purchases of materials and that the same

were supported by necessary documents which were complete and proper

with funds available therefor. All the purchase orders with shopping as the

mode of procurement were with the authorization of the board of directors

because the canvass and purchase of materials were either prompted by

the emergency situations which were unforeseen, or that the same were

justifiable, highly exceptional and required for efficiency and risk

prevention. Coronel's signature on the purchase orders also implied that

she signified her approval and acknowledged the validity of the canvass

and purchase of the subject materials. There is thus no truth to the letters

presented by the prosecution that she had objected to the mode 0
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purchase adopted by the accused. In fact, the subject matters of the letters

do not refer to the materials purchased subject of these cases. BAC

members and prosecution witness Gregorio Razo, Jr. and Fernando Manes

even prepared and signed abstracts of quotations and some purchase

requests thereby belying the claim that the BAC was totally sidelined in the

subject purchases of materials.

The accused went on to state that he had not caused any undue

injury to any party including the government nor gave any private party

unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference in the discharge of his

functions. In all the purchases accused went for the suppliers that quoted

the lowest price for the materials after canvass. The materials were

delivered and the purposes were duly accomplished which thus negate any

manifest partiality, evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence. The

accused cited the following as motives that prompted the private

complainant to file a complaint against him with the Office of the

Ombudsman:

1. Ms. Abarquez was disappointed of the decision to transfer the
LWD office to the Veterans and Senior Citizen Building because
it would result in a loss of income for her since she is the owner
of the former LWD office site that was leased;

2. Her elder sister, Carmencita Coronel, once aspired and wanted
to replace Mr. Sipalay as General Manager of LWD, she being
second in rank in the office, but the board of directors chose the
latter as general manager over her;

3. After the death of their (Ms. Abarquez and Mr. Sipalay) father-
in-law in January 2013, a misunderstanding with the family
surfaced and thereafter Ms. Abarquez and her husband Jimmy
Abarquez had a serious grudge against Mr. Sipalay and his wife
Lilibeth Abarquez Sipalay, who is Jimmy Abarquez's sister;

4. Mr. Sipalay had often reprimanded Ms. Abarquez for her
frequent tardiness in coming to the office so much so that their
work relationship had been strained and their family's serious
grudge was further fueled.
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Finally, the accused lamented that he was denied his right to due

process when the Ombudsman filed the instant charges which are different

from the original complaint filed against him by Stella Abarquez which were

for violations of Section 12, Article 5 of R.A. No. 9184, Section 12 of

Executive Order No. 910 (s. 2003), Article 177 of the Revised Penal Code

(usurpation of authority or official functions) and for grave misconduct,

dishonesty, grave abuse of authority and/or conduct prejudicial to the best

interest of the service.

The pertinent provisions of R.A. No. 3019, as amended, are herein

quoted for ready reference, to wit:

Section 3. Corrupt practices of public officers. In addition to acts
or omissions of public officers already penalized by existing law, the
following shall constitute corrupt practices of any public officer and
are hereby declared to be unlawful:

x x x

(e) Causing any undue Injury to any party, including the
Government, or giving any private party any unwarranted benefits,
advantage or preference in the discharge of his official
administrative or judicial functions through manifest partiality,
evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence. This provision
shall apply to officers and employees of offices or government
corporations charged with the grant of licenses or permits or other
concessions.

x x x

In line with the ruling in the case of Consigna vs. People of the

Philippines, et. al.23, the elements of the crime of violation of Section 3 (e)

of R.A. No. 3019 are the following: a) the accused must be a public officer

discharging administrative, judicial or official functions; b) he must have

acted with manifest partiality, evident bad faith or inexcusable negligence;

and c) that his action caused any undue injury to any party, including the

23 G.R. No. 175750-51, April 2, 2014.
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government, or giving any private party unwarranted benefits, advantage or

preference in the discharge of his functions.

In the case of Fonacier vs. Sandiganbayan24 the Supreme Court had

occasion to explain the means by which the offense of violation of Section

3(e) of R.A. No. 3019 may be committed. Hence, the High Court

elucidated that "manifest partiality" is synonymous with "bias" which excites

a disposition to see and report matters as they are wished for rather than

as they are. "Bad faith" does not simply connote bad judgment or

negligence; it imputes a dishonest purpose or some moral obliquity and

conscious doing of a wrong; a breach of sworn duty through some motive

or intent or ill will; it partakes of the nature of fraud. "Gross" negligence has

been so defined as negligence characterized by the want of even slight

care, acting or omitting to act in a situation where there is a duty to act, not

inadvertently but willfully and intentionally with a conscious indifference to

consequences in so far as other persons may be affected. It is the omission

of that care which even inattentive and thoughtless men never fail to take

on their own property. These definitions prove that the three modes are

distinct and different from each other. Proof of the existence of any of these

modes in connection with the prohibited acts under Section 3(e) should

suffice to warrant conviction.

It may be noted that the fundamental facts surrounding the cases are

not disputed. The totality of evidence and stipulations entered into by the

parties have established that the procurements of materials subject of

these cases were made by the accused as general manager of LWD

covering the period of March 2014 to May 2015. The mode of procurement

was through shopping. Apparently however, the private complainant would

24 G.R. No. L-50691 December 5, 1994.
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have none of the justifications advanced by the accused for this manner of

procurement.

As a general rule under R.A. No. 9184 the mode of procurement of

supplies and materials for all branches and instrumentalities of government

should be through public bidding. The purpose is to ensure transparency in

the procurement process and in the implementation of procurement

contracts and competitiveness by extending equal opportunity to private

contracting parties who are eligible and qualified to participate in public

bidding. The law also aims to establish a structured competitive process to

ensure best quality at the lowest price in public sector purchasing of goods,

services and works.

By way of exception, the procurement process may be made through

shopping provided that the necessary conditions justifying resort to such

mode of procurement concur. Under Section 52 of R.A. No. 9184 shopping

may be availed of under the following instances:

Section 52. Shopping. - shopping may be resorted to under any
of the following instances:

a. When there is an unforeseen contingency requiring
immediate purchase: Provided, however, That the amount
shall not exceed Fifty thousand pesos (P50,OOO);or

b. Procurement of ordinary or regular office supplies and
equipment not available in the Procurement Service
involving an amount not exceeding Two hundred fifty
thousand pesos (P250,OOO): Provided, however, That the
Procurement does not result in Splitting of Contracts:
Provided, further, That at least three (3) price quotations
from bona fide suppliers shall be obtained.

The above amounts shall be subject to a period review by the
GPPB. For this purpose, the GPPB shall be authorized to increase
or decrease the said amount in order to reflect changes in
economic conditions arid for other justifiable reasons.
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At this point, it should be stressed that the parties have divergent

claims why accused resorted to shopping which is an alternative mode of

procurement for the subject materials. According to him (accused) the

decision to avail of shopping as a mode of procurement of the subject

materials was impelled by urgent or emergency situations that needed to

be addressed immediately by the LWD but which the BAC, chaired by the

private complainant, merely ignored due to personal issues with the

accused. The prosecution however believes that the period from August to

December 2014 would still be sufficient to comply with the law requiring

public bidding for the procurement of materials to renovate the new office

site of the LWD. With regard to the purchase of pipes and water meters

allegedly for repairs of the damage caused by typhoon Agaton and road

widening projects of the DPWH, prosecution witness Manes claimed that

the materials that were purchased were for restocking. Also, the purchase

of the mechanical safety vault cannot be characterized as brought about by

extreme urgency and COA certainly did not intend it to be made personally

by the accused himself. In other words, the prosecution was not persuaded

that the purchases made by the accused through shopping were due to the

urgency of the situations to justify an exception. It likewise belied the

alleged motive of Stella Abarquez in filing a complaint with the Office of the

Ombudsman because if someone had reason to bear a grudge, it should

have been the accused whose wife was embroiled in a case that was won

by her brother, the husband of herein private complainant.

That the relations between the accused and the private complainant

are severely strained both on personal and professional levels may not be

doubted. Their families were embroiled in a legal tussle after the husband

of the private complainant, Jimmy Abarquez, filed a civil case against his

sister Lilibeth Abarquez-Slpalay, who is the wife of the accused. Although

the case ended in a compromise agreement, the result left Lilibeth being

directed to pay sizeable sum of money equivalent to about 1/3 of t~ --r



Decision
Criminal Cases Nos. SB-17-CRM-1573 to

SB-17 -CRM-1582
Pp vs. Celestino C. Sipalay, Jr.
Page 21 of 30
x-----------------------------x

disputed properties'>. It was also claimed that the sister of the complainant,

prosecution witness Carmencita Coronel, once aspired for the post of the

accused being next in rank which however allegedly failed to win the

approval of the board of directors. Moreover, the accused would reprimand

the complainant almost on a daily basis due to purported tardiness. At any

rate, aside from the motive for the filing of the complaint against the

accused, it behooves the court to evaluate the propriety of his acts anent

the various procurements of materials to address the basic issue on

whether the accused is guilty of violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019

under the present informations.

It should be noted from the evidence that in August 2014 the LWD

was given by the private complainant who owns the previous office site of

the water district three (3) months to vacate the premises and transfer to its

intended new location at the Veterans and Senior Citizens Building. As it

turned out, the building needed some renovations to suit the needs of the

water district that should be undertaken within a limited period. From the

scope of work and the volume of materials needed for the renovation this

court is convinced that there is indeed a sense of urgency in the

accomplishment of the task at hand. The procurement of materials itself

may not be accomplished within the limited period if the process to be

adopted would be through competitive public bidding knowing that this

mode of procurement entails intricate and often laborious process that

requires extended period for which three (3) months would certainly not

have been enough. This is not to mention the fact that the actual renovation

of the building itself would require a separate time frame beyond the three

(3) month grace period. If such would be the case, the water district would

have to shell out extra expense for the lease of the new premises which

may not yet be suitable for occupancy beyond January 2015; while at the

same time be required to pay rentals for its old site, if not damages arising

25 Exhibit "N".
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from its failure to vacate the same on time. These considerations should be

enough to characterize the manner of procurement as impressed with

urgency to justify resort to shopping as an alternative mode of

procurement.

Likewise, it was not disputed that the locality was inundated with

flashfloods due to the onslaught of typhoon Agaton on January 13, 2014;

and that sometime in the first half of the year 2015 the DPWH implemented

the widening and expansion of the national highway in Linamon, Lanao del

Norte. On both occasions it was not really controverted that certain

pipelines and water meters had been damaged that needed repairs or

replacements. Prosecution witnesses Fernando Manes and Carmencita

Coronel respectively claimed that the purchases of these materials were for

restocking and covered under different disbursement vouchers'". However,

such claims failed to successfully dispute the fact that damages were

incurred on both occasions that could result to potential water crisis in the

area thereby justifying adoption of emergency measures or solutions. It

cannot be gainsaid that supply of clean and potable water has become a

basic necessity that it cannot be made subject to unnecessary delay or

interruption. The procurements of necessary materials for the replacement

or maintenance of the damaged sections of the pipelines and water meters

fall within the ambit of urgent and emergency situations thus justifying

resort to alternative mode of procurement.

The same observation may be made with respect to the purchase of

the mechanical safety vault which was required by the COA in its Annual

Audit Report" for the year 2014 for safekeeping of LWD funds. Like the

proverbial thief in the night nobody can really foresee when bad elements

may strike and wreak havoc on the coffers of the water district. As it would

26 See notes 5 and 10.
27 Exhibit "27" with submarkings.
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happen much later in 2018, the area where the office of the water district

was located was indeed gutted by an accidental fire. Thus, safekeeping of

funds should always be treated as a matter of priority concern heeding

which, the accused should be free from blame.

At any rate, the accused undertook canvassing from at least three (3)

suppliers for the purchase of all the materials. It was not disputed that he

chose to purchase from the suppliers that quoted the lowest prices for the

needed materials which thus negate giving unwarranted benefits,

.advantage or preference to the damage and prejudice of the government.

Indeed, no proof was adduced to prove that the government suffered

material damage in these transactions except for the vague insinuation that

it was denied the benefits of a public bidding in the purchase of the subject

materials. It must be emphasized that certain degree of proof is needed in

order to establish the existence of damage. In the case of Llorente vs.

Senoiqenbeyeri", should be specific, quantified and proven to the point of

moral certainty, to wit:

x x x Unlike in actions for torts, undue injury in Sec. 3[e] cannot
be presumed even after a wrong or a violation of a right has been
established. Its existence must be proven as one of the elements of
the crime. In fact, the causing of undue injury, or the giving of any
unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference through manifest
partiality, evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence
constitutes the very act punished under this section. Thus, it is
required that the undue injury be specified, quantified and proven to
the point of moral certainty.

In jurisprudence, undue injury is consistently interpreted as
actual damage. Undue has been defined as more than necessary,
not proper, [or] illegal; and injury as any wrong or damage done to
another, either in his person, rights, reputation or property[;] [that is,
the] invasion of any legally protected interest of another. Actual
damage, in the context of these definitions, is akin to that in civil
law.

In turn, actual or compensatory damages is defined by Article
2199 of the Civil Code as follows:

28G.R. No. 122166. March 11, 1998.
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Art. 2199. Except as provided by law or by stipulation, one is
entitled to an adequate compensation only for such pecuniary loss
suffered by him as he has duly proved. Such compensation is
referred to as actual or compensatory damages.

Fundamental in the law on damages is that one injured by a
breach of a contract, or by a wrongful or negligent act or omission
shall have a fair and just compensation commensurate to the loss
sustained as a consequence of the defendant's act. Actual
pecuniary compensation is awarded as a general rule, except
where the circumstances warrant the allowance of other kinds of
damages. Actual damages are primarily intended to simply make
good or replace the loss caused by the wrong.

Furthermore, damages must not only be capable of proof, but
must be actually proven with a reasonable degree of certainty.
They cannot be based on flimsy and non-substantial evidence or
upon speculation, conjecture or guesswork. They cannot include
speculative damages which are too remote to be included in an
accurate estimate of the loss or injury.

Besides, it must be emphasized that lack of public bidding alone does

not automatically equate to a manifest and gross disadvantage to the

government. This was the gist of the ruling of the Supreme Court in the

case of Caunan vs. People?" when it held, thus:

The court is not unmindful of the fact that petitioners failed to
conduct the requisite public bidding for the questioned
procurements. However, the lack of public bidding alone does not
automatically equate to a manifest and gross disadvantage to the
government. As we had occasion to declare in Nava vs. Palattao
(499 SeRA 745, 772), the absence of a public bidding may mean
that the government was not able to secure the lowest bargain in its
favor and may open the door to graft and corruption. However, this
does not satisfy the third element of the offense charged, because
the law requires that the disadvantage must be manifest and gross.
After all, penal laws are strictly construed against the government.

It must be acknowledged at this juncture that what transpired in these

cases were not in the mold of ghost procurements. All the materials

purchased were delivered, documented and duly accounted for as

evidenced by the disbursement vouchers, cash sales invoices, charge
\
I

29 597 seRA 538, 557.
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invoices, purchase orders, purchase requests, requests for quotations,

abstract of quotations, collection receipts, certificates of final tax withheld

and inspection and acceptance reports which form part of the common

evidence for the prosecution and the defense ", to wit:

Exhibit
U6"

"6-A"
"6-8"
"6-C"
"6-0"
"6-E"
"6-F"
"6-G"
"6-H"
"6-1"

"6-J"

"7"

"7-A"

"7-8"

"7-C"
"7-0"
"7-E"
"7-F"
"7-G"
"7-H"
"7-1"

"8"

"8-A"
"8-8"
"8-C"
"8-0"
"8-E"
"8-F"
"8-G"
"8-H"
"8-1"

"9"

"9-A"
"9-8"
"9-C"
"9-0"
"9-E"

Disbursement Voucher dated October 10, 2014 (also Exh. UA-24") for supplier
Davao Citi Hardware
Cash Sales Invoice No. 13488 (also Exh. "A-24-a")/Davao Citihardware, Inc.
=.o. No. 14-0ct.-037 (also Exh. "A-24-b")/Davao Citi Hardware
Purchase Request No. Oc-14-028 (also "A-24-c")/Davao Citi Hardware
Request for Quotation (also Exh. "A-24-d") Davao Citi Hardware
Request for Quotation (also Exh. "A-24-e") March 8 Enterprises
Request for Quotation (also Exh. "A-24-f') De Oro Pacfic Homeplus
Abstract of Quotations (also Exh. "A-24-g") Davao Citi Hardware - Lowest Bid
Inspection and Acceptance Report (also Exh. "A-24-h") Davao Citi Hardware
Certificate of Final Tax Withheld at Source (also Exh. "A-24-i") Davao Citu
Hardware
Certificate of Creditable Tax Withheld at Source (also Exh. "A-24-j")/Davao Citi
Hardware

Disbursement Voucher dated Nov. 6, 2014 (also Exh. "A-25") for supplier Nema
Elect'1 & Industrial Sales, Inc.
Charge Invoice No. 113040 (also Exh. "A-25-a")/ Nema Elect'1 & Industrial
Sales, Inc.
Collection Receipt No. 0255 (also Exh. "A-25-b")/ Nema Elect'1 & Industrial
Sales, Inc.
p.a. No. 14-Nov.-050 (also Exh. "A-25-c")/ Nema Elect'1 & Industrial Sales, Inc.
Purchase Request No. Oct.-14-035 (also Exh. "A-25-d")
Request for Quotation (also Exh. "A-25-e")/ NEMA
Request for Quotation (also Exh. "A-25-f')/ Ralph Renz Trading
Request for Quotation (also Exh. "A-25-g")/ Krisland Commercial Corp.
Abstract of Quotations (also Exh. "A-25-h")/ NEMA - Lowest Bid
Inspection and Acceptance Report (also Exh. "B-1")/ NEMA

Disbursement Voucher dated Nov. 6, 2014 (also Exh. "A-26") for supplier
Krisland Commercial Corp.
Charge Invoice No. 87503 (also Exh. "A-26-a")/ Krisland Commercial Corp.
O.R. No. 90982 (also Exh. "A-26-b")/ Krisland Commercial Corp.
=.o. No. 14-Nov.-049 (also Exh. "A-26-c")/ Krisland
Purchase Request No. Oct.-14-035 (also Exh. "A-26-c")/Krisland
Request for Quotation (also Exh. "A-26-e")/ Krisland
Request for Quotation (also Exh. "A-26-f')/ NEMA
Request for Quotation (also Exh. "A-26-f')/ Ralph Renz Trading
Abstract of Quotations (also Exh. "A-26-h")/ Krisland - Lowest Bid
Inspection and Acceptance Report (also Exh. "A-26-i")/Krisland

Disbursement Voucher dated March 19, 2014 (also Exh. "A-27") for supplier
MMU Enterprises & Gen. Merchandise
Cash Sales Invoice dated March 24, 2014 (also Exh. "A-27-a")/ MMU
=.o. No. 14-Mar.-014 (also Exh. "A-27-b")/ MMU
Request for Quotation (also Exh. "A-27-c")/ MMU
Request for Quotation (also Exh. "A-27-d")/ ALEBON
Request for Quotation (also Exh. "A-27-e")/lsalama Industries

30 Exhibits "6" to "16" with submarkings for the defense; also Exhibit "A" with submarkings for th
prosecution.
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"9-F"

"10"

"10-A"
"10-8"
"10-C"
"10-0"
"10-E"
"10-F"
"10-G"
"10-H"
"10-1"

"11 "

"11-A"
"11-8"
"11-C"
"11-0"
"11-E"
"11-F"
"11-G"
"11-H"
"11-1"
"11-J"
"11-K"

"12"

"12-A"
"12-8"
"12-C"
"12-0"
"12-E"
"12-F"
"12-G"
"12-H"
"12-1"

"12-J"

"13"

"13-A"
"13-8"
"13-C"

"13-0"
"13-E"
"13-F"
"13-G"
"13-H"
"13-1"

"14"

"14-A"
"14-8"
"14-C"
"14-0"

Abstract of Quotations (also Exh. "A-27-f')/ MMU - Lowest Bid

Disbursement Voucher dated May 20,2014 (also Exh. "A-28") for supplier MMU
Enterprises & Gen. Merchandise
Cash Sales Invoice dated May 21,2014 (also Exh. "A-28-a")/ MMU
P.O. No. 14-Mar.-014 (also Exh. "A-28-b")/ Krisland
Purchase Request No. Feb.-14-010 (also Exh. "A-28-c")
Request for Quotation (also Exh. "A-28-d")/ MMU
Request for Quotation (also Exh. "A-28-e")/lsalama Industries
Request for Quotation (also Exh. "A-28-f')/ ALEBON
Abstract of Quotations (also Exh. "A-26-g")/ MMU - Lowest Bid
Inspection and Acceptance Report (also Exh. "A-28-h")/MMU
Certificate of Final Tax Withheld at Source (also Exh. "A-28-i"/MMU

Disbursement Voucher dated September 3,2014 (also Exh. "A-28") for supplier
Harden Coco Lumber Enterprise
Delivery Receipt No. 7374 (also Exh. "A-29-a")/ Harden
Delivery Receipt No. 7375 (also Exh. "A-29-b")/ Harden
Delivery Receipt No. 7376 (also Exh. "A-29-c")/ Harden
O.R. No. 0513 (also Exh. "A-29-d")/ Harden
P.O. No. 14-Aug.-029 (also Exh. "A-29-e")/ Harden
Purchase Request No. Aug.-14-022 (also Exh. "A-29-f')
Request for Quotation (also Exh. "A-29-g")/ Harden
Request for Quotation (also Exh. "A-29-h")/Mindanao Budget Builder
Request for Quotation (also Exh. "A-29-i")/Maynah Marketing
Abstract of Quotations (also Exh. "A-29-j")/Harden-Lowest Bid
Inspection and Acceptance Report (also Exh. "A-29-k")/Harden

Disbursement Voucher dated Oct. 8, 2014 (also Exh. "A-30") for supplier KRG
Marketing and Services
Sales Invoice No. 320602 (also Exh. "A-30-a")/ KRG Marketing
P.O. No. 14-0ct.-038 (also Exh. "A-30-b")/ KRG Marketing
Purchase Request No. Oct-14-029 (also Exh. "A-30-c")
Request for Quotation (also Exh. "A-30-d")/ KRG Marketing
Request for Quotation (also Exh. "A-30-e")/ NEMA
Request for Quotation (also Exh. "A-30-f')/ Ralph Renz Trading
Abstract of Quotations (also Exh. "A-30-g")/ KRG Marketing - Lowest Bid
Certificate of Final Tax Withheld at Source (also Exh. "A-30-h")/KRG Marketing
Certificate of Creditable Tax Withheld at Source (also Exh. "A-30-i")/KRG
Marketing
Inspection and Acceptance Report (also Exh. "A-30-j")/KRG Marketing

Disbursement Voucher dated January 19, 2015 (also Exh. "A-31") for supplier
Special Appliance Plaza, Inc.
Collection Receipt No. 359593 (also Exh. "A-31-a")/ Special Appliance
P.O. No. 14-Dec.-068 (also Exh. "A-31-b")/ Special Appliance
Certificate of Final Tax Withheld at Source (also Exh. "A-31-c")/ Special
Appliance
Request for Quotation (also Exh. "A-31-d")/ Special Appliance
Request for Quotation (also Exh. "A-31-e")/lmperial Appliance
Request for Quotation (also Exh. "A-31-f')/ Greater RJ Appliance
Abstract of Quotations (also Exh. "A-31-g")/ Special Appliance - Lowest Bid
Inspection and Acceptance Report (also Exh. "A-31-h")/Special Appliance
Certificate of Final Tax Withheld at Source (also Exh. "A-31-i")/Special
Appliance

Disbursement Voucher dated March 24,2015 (also Exh. "A-32") for supplier
Crown Paper and Stationery
Charge Invoice No. 447325 (also Exh. "A-32-a")/ Crown Paper
O.R. No. 320540 (also Exh. "A-32-b")/ Crown Paper
P.O. No. 15-Feb-010 (also Exh. "A-32-c")/ Crown Paper
Purchase Request No. Feb-15-012 (also Exh. "A-32-d")
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"14-E"
"14-F"
"14-G"
"14-H"
"14-1"
"14-J"

"15"

"15-A"
"15-8"
"15-C"
"15-0"
"15-E"
"15-F"
"15-G"

"15-H"
"15-1"
"15-J"
"15-K"
"15-L"

"16"

"16-A"
"16-8"
"16-C"
"16-0"
"16-E"
"16-F'
"16-G"
"16-H"
"16-1"
"16-J"

Request for Quotation (also Exh. "A-32-eU)/ Crown Paper
Request for Quotation (also Exh. "A-32-f')/ Kimguan
Request for Quotation (also Exh. "A-32-gU)/ Mandaue Foam Industries
Abstract of Quotations (also Exh. "A-32-hU)/Crown Paper - Lowest Bid
Inspection and Acceptance Report (also Exh. "A-32-i")/Crown Paper
Certificate of Final Tax Withheld at Source (also Exh. "A-32-j"}/Crown Paper

Disbursement Voucher dated March 24,2015 (also Exh. "A-33") for supplier
Agusan Metroplumbers Supply
Collection Receipt No. 0095 (also Exh. "A-33-a")/ Agusan Metroplumbers
P.O. No. 15-Feb-005 (also Exh. "A-33-b")/ Agusan Metroplumbers
Purchase Request No. Jan-15-006 (also Exh. "A-33-c")
Request for Quotation (also Exh. "A-33-d")/ Agusan Metroplumbers
Request for Quotation (also Exh. "A-33-eU)/ JNR Enterprises
Request for Quotation (also Exh. "A-33-f')/ URC Corp.
Abstract of Quotations (also Exh. "A-32-hU)/ Agusan Metroplumbers - Lowest
Bid
Inspection and Acceptance Report (also Exh. "A-33-hU)/ Agusan Metroplumbers
2GO Express Receipt (also Exh. "A-33-iU)
Charge Invoice No. 0105 (also Exh. "A-33-j")/Agusan Metroplumbers
P.o. No. 15-Feb-005 (also Exh. "A-33-kU)/Agusan Metroplumbers
Certificate of Final Tax Withheld at Source (also Exh. "A-33-I")/Agusan
Metroplumbers

Disbursement Voucher dated May 11, 2015 (also Exh. "A-34U) for supplier MMU
Enterprises & Gen Merchandise
P.O. No. 15-Mar-012 (also Exh. "A-34-aU)/ MMU
Purchase Request No. Mar-15-016 (also Exh. "A-34-bU)
Charge Sales Invoice No. 3130 (also Exh. "A-34-cU)/MMU
Collection Receipt No. 0012 (also Exh. "A-34-dn)/MMU
Request for Quotation (also Exh. "A-34-en)/ MMU
Request for Quotation (also Exh. "A-34-f')/ Isalama Industries
Request for Quotation (also Exh. "A-34-gn)/ De Ora Construction
Abstract of Quotations (also Exh. "A-34-hU)/MMU - Lowest Bid
Inspection and Acceptance Report (also Exh. "A-34-in)/MMU
Certificate of Final Tax Withheld at Source (also Exh. "A-34-kn)/MMU

With the above systematic manner of accounting of the purchased

materials, evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence on the part of

the accused becomes highly doubtful. Significantly, all of his acts relative to

the purchase of all the materials subject of these cases enjoy the sanction

of the board of directors of LWD which was consulted and gave its advice

accordingly. Nothing can be clearer proof of this fact than Board

Resolutions Nos. 29 and 30, series of 201431 that it issued and the Joint-

Affidavit" dated November 9, 2015 that was executed by its members

expressing support and approval for the accused in all of the subject

transactions.

31 Exhibit "4".
32 Exhibit "3".
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For sure, the court is on all fours with the prosecution on the

application of the ruling of the High Court in Perez vs. Sandiganbayan33 in

appropriate cases, thus:

Of course, the end does not justify the means. To condone what
petitioner has done because of the nobility of his purpose or
financial emergencies will become a potent excuse for malefactors
and open the floodgates for more corruption in the government,
even from "small fry" like him.

However, the above pronouncement was made where the accused,

who was then an acting municipal treasurer, admitted to have

misappropriated public funds under his accountability but sought to escape

criminal liability by claiming that part of the missing funds was used to pay

for the loan of his late brother whose house was on the verge of

foreclosure, another portion was spent for the food of his family, while the

rest was used to buy medication for his debilitating diabetes.

Such factual milieu however, does not obtain in these cases where

the acts of the accused were not merely paved with good intentions, so to

speak, but were likewise found as justified by the urgency of the situations.

Nonetheless, it is apropos to reiterate herein the basic principle in criminal

law that the act itself does not make a man guilty unless his intentions were

so. Actus non facit reum nisi mens sit rea.34

WHEREFORE, premises considered, judgment is hereby rendered

ACQUITIING the accused, Celestino C. Sipalay, Jr. of the crimes charged

in these cases on reasonable doubt.

As the act or omission from which the civil liability might arise did not

exist, no civil liability may be adjudged against the accused.

33 G.R. No. 164763, February 12, 2008.
34 The United States vs. Ah Chong, G.R. No. L-5272, March 19, 1910.
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Accordingly, the bonds posted by the accused for his provisional

liberty are ordered released, subject to the usual accounting and auditing

procedures.

The Hold Departure Order (HDO) issued against him dated August

22, 2017 is also hereby recalled.

SO ORDERED.
Quezon City, Metro Manila, Philippines
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Chairperson

· -WM
GERAL~ITH A. ~G

Associate Justice

ATTESTATION

I attest that the conclusions in the above decision were reached in
consultation before the case was assigned to the writer of the opinion of the
Court's Division.

EFREN r:r~LA CRUZ
Chairpers~l,~~irst Division
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CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to Article VIII, Section 13, of the Constitution, and the
Division Chairperson's Attestation, it is hereby certified that the conclusions
in the above decision were reached in consultation before the case was
assigned to the writer of the opinion of the Court's Division.


